
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2013 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2012 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests (it is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Consultation on the County Council's Budget Proposals (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 The County Treasurer for Lancashire County Council has been invited to discuss 

Lancashire County Council’s Budget proposals.  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   

Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall. 



 

  
6. Budget and Policy Framework proposals 2013/14  
 
 The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet member with responsibility for Financial 

Services have been invited to deliver a presentation on the Budget and Policy Framework 
proposals for 2013/14. 

More information on Cabinet's specific proposals will only be available following Cabinet 
on 22 January. 

Copies of the presentation will be made available at the meeting.  

  
  
7. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Consultation (Pages 21 - 51) 
 
 Reports considered by the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority relating to Reserves and 

Balances Policy, Capital Budget 2013/14 – 2017/18, and the Revenue Budget 2013/14 – 
2015/16 are attached for member’s consideration.   

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21 January 2013.   

 



Agenda Item 5Page 1



Page 2



Cabinet - 3 January 2013 

Report of the County Treasurer 

Electoral Division affected: 
All

The County Council's Budget 2013/14 
 (Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contacts for further information:
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534715, County Treasurer's Department, 
gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department,
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary 

This report provides Cabinet with the details of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2013/14 and 2014/15, which was announced on 19 December 2012. 
This settlement was the first under the new system of local government finance, the 
business rates retention scheme. The provisional settlement for 2013/14 is £0.5m 
less than the level forecast within the three year financial strategy. However, the 
further efficiency and below the line savings for 2013/14 agreed by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 December 2012 provided headroom of £1m against this possibility, 
and as such, the County Council's financial strategy remains on track for 2013/14. 

The report also provides an update on the further uncertainties affecting the 2013/14 
revenue budget including the level of grant to be received to deliver the County 
Council's new public health responsibilities from 1 April 2013, the impact of the local 
schemes for council tax support and changes to exemptions and discounts for 
council tax on empty properties. It is anticipated that these uncertainties will not be 
resolved until the end of January 2013, and the overall financial position for 2013/14 
will be reported to Cabinet at the meeting on 7 February 2013. 

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the impact of the financial settlement announced by the Government on 
19 December 2012 on the County Council and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2013/14 and 2014/15 as set out in the report at Appendix 'A'; 

(ii) Note the significant level of uncertainty remaining in key areas of the revenue 
budget for 2013/14 which means that at this stage it is not possible to 
produce a finalised position, which should be available for the Cabinet's next 
meeting on 7 February 2013; 

Page 3



(iii) Consider whether it wishes to recommend to Full Council that support be 
provided to billing authority schemes for discretionary hardship relief in 
relation to local schemes of Council Tax Support (as part of the final revenue 
budget for 2013/14), where the billing authority has determined to pass the 
full impact of the reduction in central government funding on to individual 
claimants.

(iv) Consider the approach to
[...]
n 
the County Council's 2013/14 budget, including the current proposals of the 
Borough and City Councils in relation to localised schemes for Council Tax 
Support and changes in council tax for empty properties. 

! Details of the 2013/14 capital settlement received to support the County 
Council's capital investment programme. 

! The steps necessary to finalise the schools budget for 2013/14. 

2. The Local Government Finance Settlement – Headline Position 

The Local Government Finance Settlement for 2013/14 was announced on 19 
December 2012. This settlement was the first under the new system of local 
government finance, the business rates retention scheme. This has brought 
significant change to the system, and as a result, this settlement is more complex 
and the final position is likely to change.

The County Council's support received through the settlement has reduced from 
£434.845m in 2012/13 to £414.341m in 2013/14, a reduction of 4.7% in cash 
resources year on year.

The provisional settlement is £0.5m less than the level forecast within the three year 
financial strategy. However, the further efficiency and below the line savings for 
2013/14 agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 December 2012 provided headroom 
of £1m against this possibility, and as such, the County Council's financial strategy 
remains on track for 2013/14. 

The government has also set out the County Council's overall "spending power". 
Spending power sets out the overall resources available to the County Council, and 
includes:

! The government settlement 
! Council tax 

Page 6



! New Homes Bonus 
! Social Care funding from Health 
! Council Tax Freeze grant 
! Funding for the County Council's new social fund responsibilities 
! New specific funding for Healthwatch.  

The County Council's spending power has reduced by 2.2% when compared to 
2012/13. This compares to: 

! 1.7% for all Councils 
! 1.6% for Shire Counties without Fire as a group 
! 1.9% for councils in shire 
[...]
eviously they will have been entitled to full Council Tax Benefit. 
As a result, there may be some claimants who may suffer financial hardship and may 
not be able to pay their Council Tax in full. It is recognised that this is more likely to 
apply where the full reduction in funding has been passed to claimants, some of 

Page 10



whom will move from previously receiving full benefit, to being liable for 20% of their 
council tax bill. 

In view of this, Pendle Borough Council has approved a draft Hardship Relief 
Scheme, of which the estimated cost to the County Council would be in the order of 
£80,000 per annum should the County Council choose to support this. A copy of the 
draft scheme is attached at Annex 'A'. As part of the overall 2013/14 revenue budget 
considerations, Cabinet will need to consider whether support is provided for such 
Hardship Relief Schemes and whether this be limited to where Borough and City 
Councils have passed the funding reduction on in full. 

4.4 Changes to Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts 

The Government has also introduced new powers for billing authorities to vary 
council tax discounts and exemptions in relation to empty and second homes. These 
measures potentially generate additional revenue through Council Tax, and may 
have policy benefits through encouraging the bringing of empty properties back into 
use. A number of billing authorities are proposing to take advantage of such changes 
and the initial assessment of the additional revenue is set out below. The impact will 
be confirmed upon receipt of the Borough and City Council's agreed council tax base 
in mid January 2013. 

Changes made to Council 
Tax

Additional
Council Tax 

2013/14
£m

Burnley Yes  1.049 
Chorley Decision due 08/01/2013 0.500 
Fylde Decision due 28/01/2013  
Hyndburn Decision due 09/01/2013  
Lancaster Yes 0.518 
Pendle Yes 0.508 
Preston Decision due 31/01/2013  
Ribble Valley No Nil 
Rossendale No Nil 
South Ribble No Nil 
West Lancashi
[...]
Council's constitution, Cabinet is required to consult with 
appropriate Scrutiny Committees and interested parties (commonly referred to as 
stakeholders) when drawing up their budget proposals. However, in light of the 
continued uncertainty surrounding the 2013/14 budget, Cabinet is asked to consider 
the approach to consultation on the 2013/14 revenue budget with the following 
stakeholders:

! The appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
! The recognised Trade Unions 
! Borough, City and Unitary Councils in Lancashire 
! The business community through the Chamber of Commerce and the Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership 
! The Youth Council 

Page 12



6. Resources for Capital Investment in 2013/14

Central Government funding for local authority capital investment now comes in the 
form of specific grant, rather than support for borrowing. As yet, not all capital 
allocations for 2013/14 have been announced.  

We have received notification of two capital allocations for 2013/14 which were not 
anticipated, and are therefore additional capital resources in 2013/14. These are:  

! Additional funding for highways maintenance of £3.632m in 2013/14, and a further 
£1.904m in 2014/15. This funding is ring-fenced to highways maintenance, and must 
be additional to current levels of spending. 

! Funding of £2.967m in 2013/14 for adult social care – however, this funding is not
ring-fenced and is available to support the County Council's overall capital priorities. 
The main capital settlement for Transport for 2013/14 has been received and is as 
forecast at the time of setting the capital programme last year, and therefore no 
action is required. 

Details of the County Council's capital funding for 2013/14 for schools is not 
expected until the end of January 2013 at the earliest.

The impact of the capital allocations on the County Council's capital investment 
programme will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February 2013, when 
all the allocation
[...]
ubject to confirmation of funding arrangements from the Major Preceptors, the 
Council Tax Hardship Relief Scheme provided at Appendix A is approved for 
2013/14; 

 
b) a budget of £30,000 is set aside to meet the cost to the Council of granting relief in 

2013/14; 
 

c) subsequent revisions of the Scheme are agreed by the Executive within the Council’s 
budget and policy framework; 

 
d) the operation of the Scheme is reviewed during 2013/14 and the outcome of that 

review used to inform a revision of the Scheme where it is considered necessary prior 
to approval of the Executive. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. To provide hardship relief for those in need of assistance with the payment of their 

Council Tax liability. 
 
ISSUE 
 

Page 15



 2 

Background 
 
4. The Executive will be aware from a report elsewhere on the Agenda for this meeting of 

the Government’s proposals to abolish Council Tax Benefit at the end of March 2013. In 
its place, the Council will be required to introduce a localised scheme of support for 
Council Tax. At the same time, the Government will reduce the funding available for local 
support schemes by 10% and will also prescribe that those of state pension age should 
remain unaffected by any changes. 

 
5. The draft Council Tax Support Scheme is based on various principles which, in summary, 

will mean that, for working-age claimants, support will be calculated broadly as now using 
existing Council Tax Benefit parameters but each award will be reduced by 20%.  

 
6. As the Council has c4,500 working age claimants currently in receipt of between 90% to 

100% benefit, it is inevitable that, in the event Councillors agree to proceed with the 
proposed Scheme, there will be some claimants who may suffer severe financial hardship 
and may not be able to pay their Council Tax in full. In view of this, a draft Hardship Relief 
Scheme has been developed. 

 
Draft Hardship Relief Scheme 
 
Key Policy Principles 
 
7. A draft Council Tax Hardship Relief Scheme has been prepared and is provided at 

Appendix A for the Executive’s consideration.  
 
8. The key policy principles of the Scheme are as follows:- 
 

• Only persons in receipt of full Council Tax Support (and therefore liable to pay 20% of 
the full Council Tax liability) may apply for Hardship Relief.  

 
• The provision of relief is only intended as short term assistance; 

 
• No award of relief will exceed 6 months; within that period, those entitled to Relief under 

the Scheme will be expected to make an attempt to improve their financial 
circumstances so that they are able to pay their Council Tax; 

 
• Whilst there will be no limit on the number of applications for Hardship Relief, where an 

entitlement to relief has expired, no application will be accepted within the following 6 
months; 

 
• Backdated claims for Hardship Relief will not be permitted;  

 
• The amount of Hardship Relief will depend on an individuals circumstances but will not 

exceed 100% of the net Council Tax liability after any exemptions or discounts; 
 

• Any relief awarded will be treated as a discount on the Council Tax payable; no money 
will be given to claimants. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 3 

Procedure for Dealing with Applications 
 
9. In relation to dealing with applications, the following procedure will apply:- 
 

• relief will be granted from the date the Council receives a properly completed 
application; 

 
• all applications for relief will initially be considered by the Revenues and Benefit 

Manager (Liberata). Following a review of the application and supporting evidence, a 
recommendation will be made to the Client Manager for approval/refusal; 

 
• Once a decision is made, a notification letter will be sent to the Customer. In normal 

circumstances, notification of decisions will sent within 14 days of receipt of a properly 
completed application. 

 
Appeals 
 
10. Under present legislation, there is no right of app
[...]
f Council Tax will mean that some residents suffer 
severe financial hardship. To mitigate this risk, the draft Hardship Relief Scheme for 
Council Tax has been developed. 

 
20. Demand for the draft Scheme is difficult to predict and therefore quantify in financial 

terms. It is proposed to cap the budget provision at £30k to mitigate this risk. 
 
Health and Safety 
 
21. There are no Health and Safety implications arising from this report.  
 
Climate Change 
 
22. As with health and safety implications, there are no climate change implications arising 

directly form this report. 
 
Community Safety 
 
23. There are no community safety issues arising directly from the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 5 

Equality and Diversity 
 
24. A Full Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken on the Scheme as it is 

intended to mitigate the impact of any equalities issues that might arise out of the 
implementation of the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme. 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A –  Draft Council Tax Hardship Scheme for 2013/14 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Papers held in Financial Services 
 

Page 19



Cabinet - 3 January 2013 

The County Council's Budget and Financial Settlement for 2013/14 
and 2014/15 - Resolutions 

The Cabinet resolves: 

1. To note the impact of the financial settlement announced by the Government on 19 
December 2012 on the County Council and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 as set out in the report of the County Treasurer. 

2. To note the significant level of uncertainty remaining in key areas of the revenue 
budget for 2013/14 which means that at this stage it is not possible to produce a 
finalised position, which should be available for the Cabinet's next meeting on 7 
February 2013. 

3. To consider the provision of support to billing authority schemes for discretionary 
hardship relief in relation to local schemes of Council Tax Support at the meeting on 
the 7 February 2013
[...]
or items included within various asset management plans, 
some of which still need to be finalised, such as the potential relocation of Service 
Headquarters (SHQ).  
 
At the time of writing the report, the capital funding for 2013/14-2014/15 had been 
announced, however there is still a great deal of uncertainty surrounding the level of 
funding available to the Authority after the current Spending Review ends, 2015/16-
2017/18 and in particular the level of capital grant that will be available.  
 
A final capital programme will be presented to the Authority in February, for formal 
approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Combined Fire Authority is requested to: - 
 
(i) Give initial consideration to the draft capital budget as presented; 
(ii) Authorise consultation with representatives of non-domestic ratepayers and Trade 

Unions on the budget proposals; 
(iii) Give further consideration to the capital budget at their next meeting on 

11 February 2013, in light of the consultation process. 
 
 
Capital Budget Strategy 
 
The Authority’s capital strategy is designed to ensure that the Authority’s capital investment: 
 
• Assists in delivering the corporate objectives; 
• Supports priorities identified in asset management plans; 
• Ensures statutory requirements are met, i.e. Health and Safety issues; 
• Supports the Medium Term Financial Strategy by ensuring all capital investment 

decisions consider the future impact on revenue budgets; 
• Represents value for money. 
 
Capital Requirements 
 
Capital expenditure is expenditure on major assets such as new buildings, significant building 
modifications and major pieces of equipment/vehicles. 
 

Page 30



 
 
 

2

The Service has developed asset management plans which assist in identifying the long-term 
capital requirements. These plans, together with the operational equipment register have 
been used to assist in identifying total requirements and the relevant priorities. 
 
A summary of all capital requiremen
[...]
 referendum levels. 
 
Whatever option is chosen we will face a significant financial challenge going forward with 
the draft funding gap of between £9m and £10m by 2015/16. A significant element of this 
can be offset by £4m of savings already identified/targeted in respect of both admin 
reviews and non-pay savings, but this still leaves a significant shortfall which still needs to 
be identified. A combination of the utilisation of reserves and potential savings in the whole 
time staffing budget can be utilised to offset the majority of this in the budget period. 
However these are very much dependent upon the outcome of the next Emergency Cover 
Review and do not address some of the recurring deficit that we will face. 
 
All figures are estimates at the moment as final funding will not be known until the final 
Local Government Finance Settlement announcement, anticipated at the end of January 
and until all billing authorities have provided final tax base figures. 
 
A final revenue budget will be presented to the Authority in February, for formal approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Authority is requested to: - 
 
(i) Give initial consideration to the draft revenue budget as presented; 
(ii) Authorise consultation with representatives of non-domestic ratepayers and Trade 

Unions on the budget proposals; 
(iii) Give further consideration to the revenue budget at their next meeting on 

11 February 2013, in light of the consultation process. 
 

 
Information 
 
In line with the Authority’s objective to deliver affordable, value for money services the 
Authority’s Budget Strategy remains one of:- 
 
  

Page 38



 2 

• Maintaining future council tax increases at reasonable levels, reducing if possible; 
• Continuing to deliver efficiencies in line with targets; 
• Continuing to invest in improvements in service delivery; 
• Continuing to invest in improving facilities; 
• Setting a robust budget; 
• Maintaining an adequate level of reserves. 

 
Draft Budget 
[...]
vest in environmental issues. 
 
Business Risk 
 
The final approved budget forms a key element of the Authority’s risk management process, 
as it is designed to minimise any financial risks, which the authority may face.  
 
The Treasurer feels that the budget has been prepared in a robust manner and that the level 
of reserves held is sufficient to meet any potential risks. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact 

Council Tax Freeze Letter November 
2011 

Keith Mattinson - Director of 
Corporate Services 

Draft Local Government Finance 
Settlement 

December 
2012 

Keith Mattinson - Director of 
Corporate Services 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate: 

 
 

Page 51


	Agenda
	5 Consultation on the County Council's Budget Proposals
	Item 4 - The County Council's Budget 2013.14
	Item 4 - The County Council's Budget 2013.14 Appendix A
	Item 4 - The County Council's Budget 2013.14. Appendix A Annex A
	Item 4 - Budget Resolutions

	7 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Consultation
	Item 5 - Reserves and Balances Policy
	Item 6 - Capital Budget 2013.14 - 2017.18
	Item 7  - Revenue Budget 2013.14 - 2015.16




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  29 JANUARY 2013 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Anderson, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, 
Elizabeth Scott and Keith Sowden 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Dave Brookes and Liz Scott 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillor Eileen 

Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Abbott 
Bryning 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 

 Gill Kilpatrick Lancashire County Council Treasurer 
   
 Councillors Paul Gardner, Tim Hamilton-Cox and Jane Parkinson 
  
 Economic stakeholder representatives 

Former Members of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership 
Management Group 

   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
41 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2012 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

43 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 CONSULTATION ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Panel received a verbal presentation from Gill Kilpatrick, Lancashire County Council’s 
Treasurer, regarding Lancashire County Council’s budget proposal.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH JANUARY 2013 
 

 
The County Treasurer thanked the Panel for the invitation and advised that any comments 
on the proposals should be included in the Council’s consultation response and would be 
fed back to the County Council’s Cabinet at its next meeting.   
 
The County Treasurer reminded the Panel of the context in which the budget proposals 
had been considered; in February 2011 the Full Council had agreed a Revenue Budget 
and Capital Investment Strategy for the three years from 2011/12 to 2013/14. In this three 
year approach the County Council was able to provide communities and stakeholders with 
certainty over services. It had been recognised, however, that over this three year period 
things would change and the County Council would have to consider how to manage 
changing financial pressures.  
 
Following the verbal presentation, the County Council’s Treasurer answered extensive 
questions from the Panel and stakeholders. The issued raised by the Panel and 
stakeholders were: 
 

• How the County Council intended to cope with the City Council’s decision to 
adopt a Localised Council Tax Support Scheme that retains existing levels of 
council tax support for the year commencing 01 April 2013. 

• The level of returns on investments. 
• The transfer of additional financial responsibilities to County Council level.  
• Impact of upcoming County Council elections on budget proposals. 

 
 
The County Treasurer advised that any comments received as part of the consultation 
process would be fed back to Lancashire County Council’s Cabinet at its meeting on 7 
February 2013, the deadline for submitting comments was 6 February 2013. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the County Treasurer, Gill Kilpatrick, be thanked for her attendance.   
 
 

45 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS 2013/14  
 
The Panel received a verbal presentation from the Leader of Lancaster City Council, and 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance, on the Cabinet’s Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals for 2013/14.  The Head of Resources assisted with the presentation 
and helped answer members’ questions. 
 
The Panel were advised that Cabinet had noted the expected need to make substantial 
savings from 2014/15 onwards, and had agreed to that the 2012/13 Revised Budget of 
£19.193M be referred on to Budget Council for approval, with the net underspending of 
£997K transferred into Balances. 
 
The Leader outlined the savings proposals to be considered. This included one item 
expected to result in income generation; charging for replacement bins and recycling 
boxes. It was advised that this was already the practice at most local authorities. Cabinet 
had also agreed three items of budget reductions; reducing ‘Your District Council Matters’ 
from three to two issues a year, only applying 1% inflation to voluntary sector grants, 
putting funding for the Morecambe BID back into the Council’s reserves with a 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH JANUARY 2013 
 

commitment to bring it back when required, and reducing the member training budget 
(except in election year). In addition Cabinet had agreed three efficiency proposals; a 
review of Salt Ayre Sports Centre, a review of Community Engagement Management, and 
a review of the Museums Partnership.  
 
The Leader outlined the growth proposals agreed by Cabinet, these were: 
 

• Adoption of the Living Wage 
• Corporate Property Improvements 
• Energy Renewal Strategy 
• Funding for PCSO’s 
• Appointment of an Empty Homes Officer (on a two year contract) 
• Markets Reserve 
• Cycling Event 

 
The panel discussed these items in detail and asked questions of the Leader and the 
Head or Resources accordingly.  
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of making the adoption of the Living Wage cost 
neutral within the overall paybill; the Chief Executive advised that it would be possible for 
the council to set the costs of the Living Wage against the cost savings that could be 
made by not filling the post of Head of Community Engagement when the post became 
vacant at the end of March 2013.  
 
The Panel enquired as to why Cabinet had not put forward a proposal relating to Council 
Tax,  it was advised that there had been a number of factors which had held up making a 
decision, including the very late Provisional Grant Settlement from Government but that it 
was expected that a decision would be made on 6 February 2013.  
 
The panel discussed the following issues in detail: 
 

• Increased parking charges 
• Museums Partnership with Lancashire County Council  
• Future reductions in staff numbers 
• Appointment of an Empty Homes Officer 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Finance and the Head of Resources be thanked for their presentation.   
 

46 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer advised the Panel that at its meeting on 14 
January 2013, the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had given initial consideration to a 
report on the Reserves and Balances Policy, Capital Budget 2013/14 to 2017/18 and the 
Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16. Copies of the reports considered by the authority 
were attached for member’s information.  
 
It was advised that any comments on the budget proposals should be submitted to the 
authority no later than 31 January 2013, in order that they be considered by the 
Lancashire Combined Authority at its budget setting meeting on 11 February 2013.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH JANUARY 2013 
 

 
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


